

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

Commodity Futures Trading Commission,

Plaintiff,

v.

Changpeng Zhao, Binance Holdings Limited,
Binance Holdings (IE) Limited, Binance
(Services) Holdings Limited, and Samuel Lim,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-1887

Judge Manish S. Shah

**BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF BINANCE HOLDINGS LIMITED,
BINANCE HOLDINGS (IE) LIMITED, BINANCE (SERVICES) HOLDINGS
LIMITED, AND CHANGPENG ZHAO'S MOTION TO DISMISS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | ii |
| INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| BACKGROUND | 3 |
| I. Launch of Binance.com in 2017 | 3 |
| II. The Binance.com Platform | 5 |
| III. Binance.com Restricts and Off-Boards Potential U.S. Users | 6 |
| IV. The CFTC Sues the Foreign Binance Entities, Mr. Zhao, and Mr. Lim | 7 |
| LEGAL STANDARD..... | 8 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 9 |
| I. THE CFTC FAILS TO PLEAD PERSONAL JURISDICTION OVER THE FOREIGN BINANCE ENTITIES AND MR. ZHAO..... | 9 |
| A. The CFTC Fails to Plead Specific Jurisdiction as to the Foreign Binance Entities | 10 |
| B. The Complaint Fails to Plead Specific Jurisdiction as to Mr. Zhao | 11 |
| II. THE CFTC CANNOT EXPAND ITS REGULATORY REACH THROUGH IMPERMISSIBLY EXTRATERRITORIAL CLAIMS..... | 16 |
| A. Extraterritoriality Principles | 16 |
| B. Counts I-VI Fail to Allege the Required Domestic Transactions..... | 18 |
| C. Counts II-IV Fail to Allege a “Direct and Significant Connection with Activities in, or Effect on, Commerce of the United States” | 22 |
| III. COUNTS I, III, V, AND VI SUFFER FROM ADDITIONAL PLEADING FAILURES | 27 |
| A. The Unregistered Board of Trade Claim in Count I Fails | 27 |
| B. Counts III, V, and VI Fail Because the Complaint Does Not Establish that the Foreign Binance Entities Acted as an FCM..... | 30 |
| IV. THE CFTC’S NOVEL ANTI-EVASION CHARGE SHOULD BE DISMISSED | 35 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 37 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases | <u>Page(s)</u> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Abitron Austria GmbH v. Hetronic Int’l, Inc.</i> , 2023 WL 4239255 (U.S. June 29, 2023) | 17, 21, 22 |
| <i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund Ltd. v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012)..... | 19, 20 |
| <i>Advanced Tactical Ordnance Sys., LLC v. Real Action Paintball, Inc.</i> , 751 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2014) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Allman v. McGann</i> , 2003 WL 1811531 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 4, 2003) | 14 |
| <i>In re Amaranth Nat. Gas Commodities Litig.</i> , 730 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 2013)..... | 22 |
| <i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., Solano Cnty.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)..... | 15 |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... | 9, 32, 34 |
| <i>Bd. of Trs. of Auto. Mechs.’ Loc. No. 701 Union & Indus. Pension Fund v. Joyce</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 53800 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2015) | 36 |
| <i>In re Braskem S.A. Sec. Litig.</i> , 246 F. Supp. 3d 731 (S.D.N.Y. 2017)..... | 12 |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal., San Francisco Cnty.</i> , 582 U.S. 255 (2017)..... | 10 |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985)..... | 10 |
| <i>Burke v. 401 N. Wabash Venture, LLC</i> , 714 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 2013) | 9 |
| <i>Cent. States, Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Reimer Express World Corp.</i> , 230 F.3d 934 (7th Cir. 2000) | 15 |
| <i>CFTC v. Baragosh</i> , 278 F.3d 319 (4th Cir. 2002) | 13 |
| <i>CFTC v. Garofalo</i> , 2010 WL 11245430 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 21, 2010)..... | 17, 19 |
| <i>CFTC v. Gorman</i> , 2023 WL 2632111 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2023)..... | 23 |

CFTC v. Lake Shore Asset Mgmt. Ltd.,
2008 WL 1883308 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 24, 2008)10

CFTC v. Sentinel Mgmt. Grp., Inc.,
2012 WL 1080166 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 30, 2012).....13

Choi v. Tower Rsch. Cap. LLC,
890 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2018).....20

City of Monroe Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Bridgestone Corp.,
399 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2005)12

City of Pontiac Policemen’s & Firemen’s Ret. Sys. v. UBS AG,
752 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2014).....19, 20

Deneen v. Wyndham Vacation Resorts, Inc.,
2020 WL 704793 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 12, 2020)13

EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.,
499 U.S. 244 (1991).....16

Ennenga v. Starns,
677 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2012)4

F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.,
542 U.S. 155 (2004).....24

FEC v. Cruz,
142 S. Ct. 1638 (2022).....36

First Commodity Corp. of Bos. v. CFTC,
676 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1982).....28

In re Foreign Exch. Benchmark Rates Antitrust Litig.,
2016 WL 5108131 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 20, 2016).....20

Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown,
564 U.S. 915 (2011).....9, 11

Grede v. FCStone, LLC,
867 F.3d 767 (7th Cir. 2017)31

Harold M. Pitman Co. v. Typecraft Software Ltd.,
626 F. Supp. 305 (N.D. Ill. 1986).....14

Int’l Shoe Co. v. Washington,
326 U.S. 310 (1945).....10

J. McIntyre Mach., Ltd. v. Nicastro,
564 U.S. 873 (2011).....15

John Crane, Inc. v. Shein L. Ctr., Ltd.,
891 F.3d 692 (7th Cir. 2018)8

Keeton v. Hustler Mag., Inc.,
465 U.S. 770 (1984).....10, 11, 14

Kopff v. Battaglia,
425 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006).....10

Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko,
764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014).....17, 20

Menominee Indian Tribe of Wisc. v. Thompson,
161 F.3d 449 (7th Cir. 1998)4

Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.,
550 U.S. 437 (2007).....1

Minn-Chem, Inc. v. Agrium, Inc.,
683 F.3d 845 (7th Cir. 2012)24

Mohammed v. Uber Techs., Inc.,
237 F. Supp. 3d 719 (N.D. Ill. 2017)12

Monieson v. CFTC,
996 F.2d 852 (7th Cir. 1993)13

Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank Ltd.,
561 U.S. 247 (2010).....17, 19, 20

Nestle USA, Inc. v. Doe,
141 S. Ct. 1931 (2021).....17

North v. Ubiquity, Inc.,
72 F.4th 221 (7th Cir. 2023)10

OMI Holdings, Inc. v. Royal Ins. Co. of Canada,
149 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1998)14

Prime Int’l Trading, Ltd. v. BP PLC,
937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019).....17, 18, 21, 22

Purdue Rsch. Found. v. Sanofi-Synthelabo, S.A.,
338 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2003)8

RAR, Inc. v. Turner Diesel, Ltd.,
107 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1997)15

Ratzlaf v. United States,
510 U.S. 135 (1994).....37

Redd v. Amazon Web Servs., Inc.,
2023 WL 3505264 (N.D. Ill. May 17, 2023).....14

Republic of Argentina v. Weltover, Inc.,
504 U.S. 607 (1992).....23, 24

RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.,
579 U.S. 325 (2016).....2, 16, 17

Rush v. Savchuk,
444 U.S. 320 (1980).....10

Saccameno v. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC,
372 F. Supp. 3d 609 (N.D. Ill. 2019)4

Salkauskaite v. Sephora USA, Inc.,
2020 WL 2796122 (N.D. Ill. May 30, 2020).....10

SEC v. Battoo,
158 F. Supp. 3d 676 (N.D. Ill. 2016)19

Sevugan v. Direct Energy Servs., LLC,
931 F.3d 610 (7th Cir. 2019)9

In re Sheehan,
48 F.4th 513 (7th Cir. 2022)12

Singer v. Sunbeam Prod., Inc.,
2015 WL 4555188 (N.D. Ill. July 28, 2015).....29

Strobl v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.,
768 F.2d 22 (2d Cir. 1985).....22

Sullivan v. Barclays PLC,
2017 WL 685570 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 21, 2017).....21

Tamari v. Bache & Co. (Lebanon) S.A.L.,
730 F.2d 1103 (7th Cir. 1984)17

United States v. Collins,
685 F.3d 651 (7th Cir. 2012)36, 37

United States v. Jarrett,
494 F. App'x 615 (7th Cir. 2012)37

United States v. Reed,
No. 20-cr-500 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2022)32

United States v. Smith,
985 F. Supp. 2d 547 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....32

In re Voyager Digit. Holdings, Inc.,
649 B.R. 111 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2023).....6

Statutes

7 U.S.C. § 1a.....22, 30, 34

7 U.S.C. § 2.....2, 16, 17, 18, 22, 23, 34, 35

7 U.S.C. § 6.....2, 3, 16, 19, 27, 28, 29

7 U.S.C. § 6c.....19

7 U.S.C. § 6d.....3, 19

7 U.S.C. § 7b-319

7 U.S.C. § 13a-1.....10

7 U.S.C. § 13c.....13, 16

31 U.S.C. § 5324.....37

Regulations

17 C.F.R. § 1.330, 34

17 C.F.R. § 1.6.....3, 35, 36

17 C.F.R. § 23.2325, 26, 27

17 C.F.R. § 37.20033

17 C.F.R. § 38.15033

17 C.F.R. § 42.221, 22, 34

17 C.F.R. § 48.228

17 C.F.R. § 48.319, 28, 29

17 C.F.R. § 166.321, 22, 34

Administrative Materials

In re Blockratize, Inc. d/b/a Polymarket.com,
CFTC Dkt. No. 22-09 (Jan. 3, 2022)31

CFTC, *Foreign Boards of Trade (FBOT)*, bit.ly/3DvmdiM (last visited July 27, 2023)32

CFTC, *Intermediaries*, bit.ly/KdM9TK (last visited July 27, 2023)31

CFTC, *Trading Organizations*, bit.ly/3rLoTpT (last visited July 27, 2023)31

Commodities or Commodity Futures Contracts; Leverage Contracts for Gold and Silver; Domestic Sales of Foreign Futures Contracts, 40 Fed. Reg. 18,187 (Apr. 25, 1975).....28

Concurring Statement of Commissioner Dawn D. Stump Regarding Enforcement Action Against Payward Ventures, Inc. (d/b/a Kraken), CFTC (Sept. 28, 2021), bit.ly/q3aIvE6, 33

Cross-Border Application of the Registration Thresholds and Certain Requirements Applicable to Swap Dealers and Major Swap Participants, 85 Fed. Reg. 56,924 (Sept. 14, 2020)7, 24, 25

Financial Surveillance Examination Program Requirements for Self-Regulatory Organizations, 84 Fed. Reg. 12,882 (Apr. 3, 2019).....31

Further Definition of “Swap,” “Security-Based Swap,” and “Security-Based Swap Agreement”; Mixed Swaps; Security-Based Swap Agreement Recordkeeping, 77 Fed. Reg. 48,208 (Aug. 13, 2012).....35, 36, 37

Interpretive Guidance and Policy Statement Regarding Compliance with Certain Swap Regulations, 78 Fed. Reg. 45,292 (July 26, 2013).....23, 24, 25, 26, 27, 35

Order of Designation, *In re Application of HedgeStreet, Inc. for Designation as a Contract Market* (CFTC Feb. 18, 2004), bit.ly/KfFHf332

Order of Designation, *In re Application of KalshiEX LLC for Designation as a Contract Market* (CFTC Nov. 3, 2020), bit.ly/QdpF9o.....32

Order of Designation, *In re Application of LedgerX LLC for Designation as a Contract Market* (CFTC June 24, 2019), bit.ly/rJ8cv6.....32

In re Payward Ventures, Inc. (d/b/a Kraken), CFTC Dkt. No. 21-20 (Sept. 28, 2021)33

Remarks of Commissioner Summer K. Mersinger at the International Women of Blockchain 2023 Web3 and Metaverse Conference, CFTC (Mar. 24, 2023), bit.ly/3DIZMwo7

Request for Comment on the Impact of Affiliations on Certain CFTC-Regulated Entities, CFTC (June 27, 2023), bit.ly/DvMAoQ.....33

Retail Commodity Transactions Involving Certain Digital Assets, 85 Fed. Reg. 37,734 (June 24, 2020).....7

In re XBT Corp. SARL d/b/a First Global Credit, CFTC Dkt. No. 20-04 (Oct. 31, 2019).....32

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 4.....10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....36

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....8, 9

Other Authorities

American Heritage Dictionary (5th ed. 2012)23

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2015).....23

Changpeng Zhao-Success Story of the Binance Founder, Startup Talky (Jan. 11, 2022), bit.ly/3D7iiZj3

How Can Third-World Countries Counter Inflation Using Bitcoin?, Cointelegraph, bit.ly/44J9NPE (last visited July 27, 2023).....4

Licenses, Registrations and Other Legal Matters, Binance.com, bit.ly/3DITVHm (last visited July 27, 2023)4

National Futures Association, *Basic* (last visited July 27, 2023)32

Virtual Currencies: The Oversight Role of the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission and the U.S. Commodity Futures Trading Commission: Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Banking, Hous., and Urban Affs., 115th Cong. 4 (2018).....5
